Hi KOKI]

BESC e A
SANDER POLISHER

SAT-180

fERWEAP

Handling instructions

5 A RIS B 1 hn 159 132

Read through carefully and understand these instructions before use.



[ Washer nut

@ | W Sanding disc

© | #BhthE Rubber pad

@ | Fh Spindle

® | wF (A Wrench(A)
CIENE Washer nut

@ | KA Rubber pad

® | FE5h Spindle

Q| |F A Wrench(A)

©| B= Hood

@ | gk % S04k Tuck the excess string into
@ | BEIRIE Wear limit

@ | fl s No. of carbon brush




Rl b Ry — R iE R I

L.

10.

TAEHPNATAA T4, ERZ Y, JREL
T ER FEEL,

. R ZERIVRLEC S, FE) TRATE

FCRWHAT, e R Y 35 L
TARSH R R BERE, AT e 1

WS MR B SR B T 15 A s s LA

K d sl TEAEVE Al LUK 34T T 2K B
W HRVERY 2 A ke, B U™ AETE
[0/ e NIRE S S N <3 /TRl iR
T AL BORET LB IR
Joe B3t 75 A

. VER eI, T R O B O[]

BB, EOE, BOAES. bdk. KA
S,

. AHEFE SR TSR, S7RLTER

B R AL T R

. AR Y EE ) TR AR O TR

PR EAL, FHmiRE.

L PSR M, A TRET ST

FUA BRI 2T AR, B
5iR

. RUEMERTE, AT RN T E

ZTEEG, ATHTHEIMIEL, 2
Bt R AT RAST R R AR
YITEL,

. TAERPRAR G A, D E LAY

KANEAIE AN, BIMEL
i, B TISRICTE, SR IR,
[ p 2 RE % T8 = K K B A,

. R B R TR BT 4

IREE, TR L IBIVIEIELE, &
G RN
AEEBELRE R TR, WA
L M B TR bR d Ok, R IR
DRI R T, I 05 BERI B0 S
fi,

11

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.
18,

19,

20.

21.

PRl Ll 4 88— A e N, THZARE
oE R, XA, R TR EA
R, RS LR T LR,

VR B B BE0EES, B RS ATELRIF P
L8

THEN S ZE, SF RSN, Ei
AHREFC KIEVERE, &SRl iy 3
Ko NAZRUINE g, AR, 2k
BN ES A, KN B T L
APERIAR 25 AL &, SEAH s 4840
BN T B AR, PR, F
B 1k 7 B 7ok i 2
ANEEFIES, ZEAE A LS SR
TR, sk, PERESE) 2, #RLTEF
R IRIE K AT

TF 28 45 5 AT A ST 2K 4k B T
Ko ER—mSLEAR, NMIRKAM,
AT
ERITA) ., A4 L IR, 18
SR RN T R A R VRO R, R R
ZHI, NGNS VIR,
EIMEALRE, LT L B EL,
RFrE S, TOEREER, LIEE
B TR, K B YA T TF 2
A LA,

TEARSEE A ) TR Z B, Wod 4R 2
FAREAE LU P e BA A, LUE
ELLRERE G IR TR, e ARIEIER
g, REET BN, AR,
BEMELSTE, wERRZEL A
B DL TR ARA REZIIEY TS O,
WP AR BB TR T, NRIZE
R 25 v BH B i 2 PR A TS B
i, JFoR— AR, W RIZFEIR %
AV IMENEE B, A0TSR ANRE IE B B B
VI, AT ERZ D) T A,
TR ) TR EMTHEI M E
(NI

SURE o P AR 152 BA o B HKOKIREE B i H 53 HR
PRI BR 1, DAk S ARz 15



22, HEBIELIF R A4S CHE RIS T A,

AT R B PR BAS B T B R
BRI 5 e E) TR AR Z 5, AR
R R T

23. AT RERITEIE N, B TR
BEAARET AT B R BR,

24, BrAEdZiEA CNRIRIRZIR T, B4
] A 2 B 50 BB

25. N DMET b ERO%UE S A D) AT
e 75 W e ALK o T R AR B,
F PR,

1 S M e AL R E BRI

L. THAESR L, JF 5B A LA
FE 2R A S AR,

7

26, ASulfE A EFEEREE R, B4 K
W hiRAL SRR, TUSE bR, 8
F. B EETEE DL R & S i SRl & Y8
RGBS K R, BT LA e A,
BEIER S, T DU AR SR TR
BIKBIFAT,

27. LB FH HKOKIfE 58 1Y S8 # F f,

28, A e ) L E FUFE 5 il A 1T e

29. HHATIZIL ARSI, HERME A A UiRE 45
B £ 28 4 L

2. FHAR, BOREEGIERHEL BT
AR B3
TR e AR, BB LT AR
YRR % 7] R 5 DR fa B oA A B ERY
BHY,

B (B X))

(110fk, 1154k, 1201k, 1271K,2201K,2301K, 24010

HA TR 750L
TG AT 8 34007190041
By AR, IME X R 180x 22Xk
EE PELM AR 2.9%)T
* 214 JESC A M DX I R AG  7 im B B A
B M R &
(1) 180%*?}6’}& ............................. 5 @) {i'\)%' %@E’]:}T@
(BRLEE. P24,P30,P50,P80,P120)  OiMKAIAIGIEREAIWVEEL, &K
(2) @Hiﬂ ..................................... 1 LE@%%%@CIE(?EE@(%%O
(3) I80ZEAREJTTER -ovevevereerrmerrmeeees 1 ORTMRIEEMT, Hefmsckiinm bA
(4) FHTFE (A ) corevrmermmremmernneneen, 1 Fay s 5.
(5) ?&% (B) sereeeeerecccenmiiiiiiieienn. 1 O(Hi(?&ﬁﬁﬂ’]**f%@ﬁﬁ%ﬂ}ﬁ@jto
(B)  JHA wevvneerrneeerrrinerreiineree e, 1 OHNIKIE, KI5, B, Bk, 29,

B B AU SRR AN S5 AT B R

PORCHL, 4R 5 R A T G e
HIEAIT .

O i TR R AR FRIIL .

O £ HOR BRI i) 04T 2.



£ b 2z &

1.8 &
TIARTEE AR RS TEZM iRy
HRE R T FRTT,

2, BEFR.

(VNGRS S i) I SN P S
8, KR A B RS A s ) TR
I EHL A s, MBS EE
'S
3. HEfRZRLN.

EVEALIA A% E B I s IRRY LA, AR
REELY, ARG (RLky, I
HER T REHbATLE,

P& St S S A AL RO SEBR L A

1. BEXHBRIEE
B A s E) T EAE AT S PLE F
TH 5 E A AL (HD,

(1) AEITEE S SR AR e o 4T 8
YRR RE . ANANASNES
TS R AT LA B R sk R, 1T ERY
J 7 2 PERRD R Be AR 00 B, TS
SR AT EE MR A U P AN S R 22,
H 2o Ek it & 7 1,

(2) FTEER:, BRI AVE/ S FE 3 m
BT RIRE, 5RE 1 PR
B, S AT AR R R A
PRIFAELS ~25° Iy, HEBERIRIb#E
JE 312 B85 FT S Wy AR ) R TET BT,

(3) FHREEESI
FEHHRETOFFCR) 2 G, AAEL
ERCTWRAL, ZEERIRRE L
oG BT, XA AT
DL BN R, M H AT DLk
HEAYR DT E 3 A A BE) TEA,

2., WFEAEVRIEE
FEATEAAPCHVE AR, &
AfEER (L),

(1) FRURALIGE 7Y 2 RO P 1H R R
RMtE, AZCH AR EAEWITE
ke ERE . RANANA S Ry E
EICH T LA RIFHIRCR, S &
HIE I 2 0CTE, HTRES 5]
P K 171 T

(2) BARIEM R RHITIEROR R B
W, IEHMBITRE, AAEEK
BOPESRER TR A8 T 51 5 ik

O BE R BUHMNBATRI PO, 1E e
SORL 2 B 2R B RV B,

OfE FIBEIIER, HHAIILMEIT
R, TESERE D BB BT i e
SRR L, RERETETE,

3

B EFEERIEE

1. BB,

(1) ¥OHEEABEIRE LR, BERT
SRR EEAEE B b

(2) 428 2 FrRTieE, HAWRERT(A)
EhEEH, SHEERT (BRI
BBt 77 10 B 28 BRE LUK Hoe e £
Wb, JHEERRF(AFI(B)I KA
R SRR e XK

(3) RHEBIIRENNNT 5 e BO)FFH Ko

2. RIEMEHLE.

(1) SeRiBamEmABRKLAE, REE
KHEAEEM L,

(2) 4@ 3FrRFk, AAMERTA)
EHEH, 2R T (B )N
17 0 Bed S BRI LLIS B e E
fi b, FEERRTF(AFI(B)IFE
Fr SR EA R e X



(3) #E 4 prniiEE, HAEELEBREE
B, RERILMREETSE. BN
% SR Lk E AR B N LB s
R R,

ER MRBEORSAAER &5
BALEZ)

(4) BB HYHREIRFF 5 RO AH R

“ 3 f0 L E

1

. EREKIERST
BEEERETRIBIRERERE, &
RIWBETIT, NYBEIEFAE, TN
SRETEERNEL,

. TR, (ES5)

AP BB —FhRER, HEBFE
FE—HAEHT BRRR", mahPEg
AR, b, BEFET BRI B S 4
Fih, Mo, BBILEERTERE,
AT BETER B B B BEED,

. TRRIRYE R
F—F KR L TIREIRIZE, BB
BRI T,

. BEHLAY S

RIS RR A T EALG R, AT
MIGER TG, REHEMBBA I,

& ARG, APRITEATE
TS BETE T EK.




GENERAL OPERATIONAL PRECAUTIONS

1.
2.

1.

12,
13.

14,

15,

16.

Keep work area clean. Cluttered areas and
benches invite injuries.
Consider work area environment. Don’t expose
power tools to rain. Don’'t use power tools in
damp or wet locations. Keep work area well lit,
Don’t use tool in presence of flammable liquids or
gases.
Power tools produce sparks during operation .
They also spark when switching ON/OFF.
Never use power tools in dangerous sites
containing lacquer, paint, benzine, thinner,
gasoline, gases, adhesive agents, and other
materials which are combustible or explosive .

. Guard against electric shock. Prevent body con-

tact with grounded surfaces. For
pipes, radiators, ranges, refrigerator
sures.

example;
enclo-

. Keep children away. Do not let visitors contact

tool or extension cord. All visitors should be kept
away from work area.

. Store idle tools. When not in use, tools should

be stored in dry and high or locked-up place-out
of reach of children .

. Don’t force tool. It will do the job better and

safer at the rate for which it was intended.

. Use right tool. Don’t force small tool or attach-

ment to do the job of a heavy-duty tool. Don't
use tool for purpose not intended—for example
—don’t use circular saw for cutting tree limbs or
logs.

. Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or

jewelry. They can be caught in moving parts.
Rubber gloves and non-skid footwear are recom-
mended when working outdoors. Wear protec-
tive hair covering to contain long hair,

. Use eye protection. Also use face or dust mask if

10.

cutting operation is dusty .

Don’t abuse cord. Never carry tool by cord or
yank it to disconnect from receptacle. Keep cord
from heat, oil and sharp edges.

Secure work, Use clamps or a vise to hold work .
It’s safer than using your hand and it frees both
hands to operate tool .

Don’t overreach. Keep proper footing and bal-
ance at all times.

Maintain tools with care. Keep tools sharp and
clean for better and safer performance. Follow
instructions for lubricating and changing acces-
sories. Inspect tool cords periodically and if
damaged, have repaired by authorized service
facility. Inspect extension cords periodically and
replace if damaged. Keep handles dry, clean,
and free from oil and grease.

Disconnect tools. When not in use, before ser-
vicing, and when changing accessories, such as
blades, bits, cutters,

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form
habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting
wrenches are removed from tool before turning it
on,

Avoid unintentional starting. Don’t carry
plugged-in tool with finger on switch. Be sure
switch is off when plugging in.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21,

22

23.

24,

25,

26.

27.
28,

29,

Outdoor use extension cords. When tool is used
outdoors, use only extension cords intended for
use outdoors and so marked.

Stay alert. Watch what you are doing. Use
common sense. Do not operate tool when you
are tired.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the
tool, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it
will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for alignment of moving parts,
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts,
mounting, and any other conditions that may
affect its operation. A guard or other part that is
damaged should be properly repaired or replaced
by an authorized service center unless otherwise
indicated elsewhere in this instruction manual.
Have defective switches replaced by authorized
service center. Do not use tool if switch does not
turn it on and off,

Use the power tools only for applications speci-
fied in the Handling Instructions.

To avoid personal injury, use only the acces-
sories or attachment recommended in these
handling instructions or in the HiKOKI catalog.
Let only the authorized service facility do the
repairing.

The manufacturer will not be responsible for any
damages or injuries caused by repair by unauth-
orized persons or by mishandling of the tool.

To ensure the designed operational integrity of
power tools, do not remove installed covers or
screws.

Do not touch movable parts or accessories unless
the power source has been disconnected.

Use your tool at lower input than specified on the
nameplate; otherwise, the finish may be spoiled
and working efficiency reduced by motor over-
load.

Do not wipe plastic parts with solvent. Solvents
such as gasoline, thinner, benzine, carbon
tetrachloride, alcohol, ammonia and oil contain-
ing chloric annex may damage and crack plastic
parts. Do not wipe them with such solvent.
Wipe plastic parts wit h a soft cloth lightly
dampened with soapy water.

Use only original HIiKOKI replacement parts.
Disassemble this tool only for replacement of
carbon brushes.

Use the exploded assembly drawing on this han-
dling instructions only for authorized servicing.

PRECAUTIONS ON USING SANDER POLI-
SHER

1.
2.

Never mount a grinding wheel and attempt to use
this tool as a disc grinder.

Always hold the body handle and side handle of
the power tool firmly.

Otherwise the counterforce produced may result
in inaccurate and even dangerous operation.



SPECIFICATIONS

Voltage (by areas)* (110V,115V,120V,127V,220V,230V,240V) v
Input * 750W

No load speed 3400/1900/min

Sanding Disc Size outer dia. X inner dia. 180 X 22mm

Weight (without cord, standard accessories) 2.9kg

*Be sure to check the nameplate on product as it is subject to change by areas.

STANDARD ACCESSORIES

(1) 180mm Sanding Disc
(Grain: P24, P30, P50, P80, P120
(2) Rubber Pad
(3) 180mm Wool Bonnet ..................ooulu1
(4) Wrench (A)
(5) Wrench (B)
(6) Side Handle
Standard accessories are subject to change
without notice.

APPLICATIONS

O Grinding metal surfaces.

OPreliminary sanding of metal surfaces before
painting, rust removal, removing old paint before
repainting.

O Finishing woodwork, correcting projections of
timber from joints or assemblies.

OPreliminary sanding of wood surfaces before
applying paint.

O Polishing or shining painted metal surfaces, such
as those of automobiles, trains, elevators, refrig-
erators, sewing machines, washing machines,
metal appliances, etc.

O Polishing varnished surfaces of wooden furni-
ture, etc.

O Shining synthetic resin or ebonite products.

PRIOR TO OPERATION

1. Power source
Ensure that the power source to be utilized con-
forms to the power requirements specified on the
product nameplate.

2. Power switch
Ensure that the power switch is in the OFF posi-
tion. If the plug is connected to a power recepta-
cle while the power switch is in the ON position,
the power tool will start operating immediately,
which could cause a serious accident.

3. Extension cord
When the work area is removed from the power
source, use an extension cord of sufficient thick-
ness and rated capacity. The extension cord
should be kept as short as practicable.

PRACTICAL SANDER POLISHER APPLI-
CATIONS

1. Sander operation:

When utilizing this tool as a disc sander, set the
speed to high (H) for maximum efficiency.

(1) Do not excessively push the sanding disc
against the surface of the material. Optimum
sanding can be achieved by the weight of the
machine alone. Excessive pressure will reduce
the revolving speed of the disc, creating an
unevenly finished surface and causing overload
to the motor.

Do not apply the entire disc surface to the

surface of the material. As shown in Fig. 1,

the sander should be held at an approximately

15° to 25° angle in relation to the material
surface so that the peripheral portion of the
sanding disc is offered to the material surface.

Precaution immediately after finishing an oper-

ation:

After turning the switch OFF, do not put the

sander down until the sanding disc has come to

a complete stop. This precaution will not only

prevent a serious accident, but will also reduce

the amount of dust and swarf sucked into the
machine.

2. Polisher operation:

When utilizing this tool as a polisher, set the
speed to low (L) for maximum efficiency.

(1) Curved surfaces as well as flat surfaces can be

efficiently finished. Do not excessively push

the polisher against the surface of the material.

The weight of the polisher alone is sufficient for

effective polishing. Excessive pressure will

result in a poor finish and cause possible over-
load to the motor.

Sanding disc, polishing compound or wax

should be selected in accordance with the

material and the desired surface finish. Maxi-
mum polishing effect will be attained by follow-
ing the following method:

O Preliminary polishing with sander using a fine-
grain sanding disc.

O Polishing with wool bonnet using polishing
compound and/or wax. Apply a small quantity
of compound and/or wax on material surface
and polish with the wool bonnet.

(2)

(3)

(2)



MOUNTING AND DISMOUNTING THE NOTE
SANDING DISC AND WOOL BONNET

1.
(1) After placing the sanding disc on the rubber

For Sander operation:

pad, thread the washer nut onto the spindle.

(2) While holding the spindle with the accessory

wrench (A), as shown in Fig. 2, turn the
washer nut clockwise with accessory wrench
(B) to screw it onto the spindle. Ensure that
the washer nut is thoroughly tightened by
using both wrench (A) and (B).

(3) To remove the sanding disc, follow the above

procedures in reverse.

2. For Polisher operation:

(1) Insert the washer nut through the rubber pad

and thread it onto the spindle.

(2) While holding the spindle with the accessory

wrench (A), as shown in Fig. 3, turn the
washer nut clockwise with accessory wrench
(B) to screw it onto the spindle. Ensure that
the washer nut is thoroughly tightened by
using both wrench (A) and (B).

(3) As shown in Fig. 4, wrap the rubber pad with

the hood of the wool bonnet, and firmly secure
it by tightening and tying its draw string. Be
sure the excess string is firmly tucked inside the
wool bonnet to prevent it from flying out while
polishing.

CAUTION

Improper fitting of the wool bonnet may cause
vibration.

(4) To remove the wool bonnet, follow the above

procedures in reverse.

MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION

1.

Inspecting the mounting screws:

Regularly inspect all mounting screws and ensure
that they are properly tightened. Should any of
the screws be loose, retighten them immediate-
ly. Failure to do so could result in serious hazard.
Inspecting the carbon brushes (Fig. 5)

The motor employs carbon brushes which are
consumable parts. Since an excessively worn
carbon brush can result in motor trouble, replace
the carbon brush with a new one having the
same carbon brush No. shown in the figure when
it becomes worn to or near the “wear limit”. In
addition, always keep carbon brushes clean and
ensure that they slide freely within the brush
holders.

Replacing a carbon brush:

Disassemble the brush cap with a minus-head
screwdriver. The carbon brush can then be easily
removed.

Maintenance of the motor

The motor unit winding is the very “heart” of the
power tool. Exercise due care to ensure the
winding does not become damaged and/or wet
with oil or water.

Due to HiKOKI's continuing program of research
and development, the specifications herein are
subject to change without prior notice.




The exploded assembly drawing should be used only for authorized service facilities.




Ilt\leorh Part Name llt\leon.1 Part Name

1 Housing Ass’y 39 Cord Armor

2 Brush Holder 40 Cord Clip

3 Slotted Hd. Set Screw M4 X5 41 Tapping Screw D4X12

4 Stator Ass'y 42 Switch

5 Brush Terminal 43 Slide Switch

6 Machine Screw M5 X 55 44 Diode

7 Spring Washer M5 45 Internal Wire

8 Nut M5 46A | Noise Suppressor

9 Nut Cover 47A | Internal Wire

10 Bearing Lock 48 Connector

11A | Armature Ass’y 49 Connector

12 Ball Bearing (608VVMC2EPS2L) 51A | Tapping Screw (W/Flange) D4X16
13 Gear Cover Ass'y 52 Washer M4

14 Felt Washer 53 Brand Label

15A | Ball Bearing (6002VVCMPS2S) 54 Rivet D2.5X3.2
16 Felt Packing (A) 55 Name Plate

17 Bearing Cover 56 Washer Nut M14
18 Machine Screw M4x12 57 Rubber Pad D14

19 Spring Washer M4 58 Sanding Disc 180MM A-P 24
20 Gear 59 Sanding Disc 180MM A-P 30
21 Ball Bearing (6200VVCMPS2S) 60 Sanding Disc 180 MM A-P 50
22 Spinlde 61 Sanding Disc 180MM A-P 80
23 Feather Key 3X3X10 62 Sanding Disc 180MM A-P 120
24 Ball Bearing (6202VVCMPS2S) 63 Wool Bonnet 180MM
25 Felt Packing 64 Side Handle

26 Bearing Cover (A) 65 Wrench 17MM
27 Seal Packing (A) 66 Wrench

28 Thrust Washer (B) 69 Tapping Screw D4X20
29 Packing Gland 70 Dust Seal (A)

30 Machine Screw M5X16 71 Slide Switch Cover

31 Spring Washer M5 72 Handle Ass’y

32 Tapping Screw D5X25 73 Choke Coil

33 Washer M5 74 Distance Plate

34 Spring Washer M5 75 Pillar Terminal

35 Carbon Brush 76 Terminal

36 Brush Cap 77 Tube (D)

38 Cord 78 Wire Band

Parts are subject to possible modification without notice due to improvements.



Koki Holdings Co., Ltd.

Code No. 99428822 M
Printed in Malaysia



